Net exposure arising from
recognised assets and
liabilities (975,480) 12,383 15,080

270 萊蒙國際集團有限公司 二零二三年報

（除另有指明外，以港元列示）

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

綜合財務報表附註
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

28 財 務 風 險 管 理 及 金 融 工 具
公允價值（續）
(d) 貨幣風險（續）

(ii) 敏感度分析

下表顯示於報告期間結算日本

集團承受重大風險的外匯匯率

浮動（假設所有其他風險變數

維持不變）時本集團除稅前虧

損╱盈利的即時變動。此情況

下，假定美元對其他貨幣的匯

率浮動不會對港元與美元之間

的聯繫匯率產生重大影響。

外匯敏感度分析乃根據本集團

於報告日期的主要外匯風險淨

額（假設中國內地實體持有的

港元及澳元兌人民幣及非中國

內地實體持有的澳元兌港元匯

率變動5%）對除稅前虧損╱盈
利的影響計算，惟不包括將海

外業務的財務報表換算為本集

團呈列貨幣所產生的差額。

28 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(d) Currency risk (Continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in
the Group’s loss/profit before tax that would arise if foreign
exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure
at the end of the reporting period had changed at that date,
assuming all other risk variables remained constant. In this
respect, it is assumed that the pegged rate between the HKD
and the USD would be materially unaffected by any changes in
movement in value of the USD against other currencies.

二零二三年 二零二二年

2023 2022
外匯匯率

上升╱（下降）
對除稅前

虧損的影響
外匯匯率

上升╱（下降）

對除稅前

虧損的影響

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates
Effect on loss

before tax

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates
Effect on profit

before tax
千元 千元

$’000 $’000

澳元 AUD 5% 5 5% 619
(5%) (5) (5%) (619)

港元 HKD 5% 473 5% 754
(5%) (473) (5%) (754)

The foreign currency sensitivity analysis is calculated based on
the major net foreign currency exposure of the Group as at the
reporting date, assuming 5% change of HKD and AUD held
by Chinese Mainland entities against RMB and AUD held by
non Chinese Mainland entities against HKD on the loss/profit
before tax and excludes differences that would result from the
translation of the financial statements of foreign operations
into the Group’s presentation currency.

271TOP SPRING INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2023

（除另有指明外，以港元列示）

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)